sampling strategy aligns with similar housing assessment studies conducted in Nigeria (Akande et 

al., 2024). 

3.1.4 Data Collection  

Data were collected through multiple sources to enhance validity and depth of analysis. Structured 

questionnaires were administered to one hundred and sixteen (116) FHA residents to capture 

quantitative data on housing quality, affordability, access to infrastructure, and sustainability 

features such as energy efficiency, water use, and waste management. Semi-structured interviews 

were conducted with FHA officials, contractors, and environmental experts to obtain qualitative